## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 21-07-921 Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a short term contract with Haines Sanitation Inc., dba Community Waste Solutions, for construction debris collection resulting from the 2020 December Weather Event for an amount not to exceed \$ 110,000.

**WHEREAS**, on December 2, 2020 the Haines Borough experienced a weather related event with record rainfall that resulted in widespread flooding and debris flows, along with the devastating land slide on Beach Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough Mayor on December 2<sup>nd</sup> also declared a state of emergency; on December 3<sup>rd</sup> the State of Alaska declared a State Disaster for the Southeast Region; and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2021 the President of the United States issued a Federal Disaster Declaration for the region, thereby activating a Federal Emergency Management Association (FEMA) claim for Public Assistance only; and

**WHEREAS** this declaration, unfortunately, did not include Individual Assistance to assist private citizens with damages sustained during the event; and

**WHEREAS**; the Haines Long Term Recovery Group was tasked with assisting victims from the December 2, 2020 event and needs financial assistance for the disposal of construction debris related to the disaster; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough has requested FEMA approval to provide this assistance as a part of its Public Assistance claim; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Interim Manager to execute a Debris Collection Project contract with Haines Sanitation, Inc.. dba Community Waste Solutions for the Debris Removal Project for an amount not to exceed \$ 110,000.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 27th day of July, 2021.

CORP Douglas Olerud, Mayor test SEAL OCTOBER 1 Alekka Fullerton, CMC, 2002 Borough Clerk ATEOFAL